

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK SAMI IBRAHIM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

MARINA MEDVIN
MEDVIN LAW PLC
916 Prince Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(888) 886-4127
contact@medvinlaw.com

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN
Counsel of Record
CLOUTHIER COOPERSTEIN PLLC
1020 Highland Colony Parkway
Suite 803
Ridgeland, MS 39157
(601) 397-2471
ted@msappellatelawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented For Review	i
Parties and Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statutory Provisions and Regulations Involved....	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual background	5
B. Proceedings below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
A. This case presents an important issue of Federal law enforcement liability with na- tionwide impact	11
B. The Court of Appeals has a duty and obli- gation to review on the merits a colorable claim of legislated immunity in the text of the statute and regulation granting Fed- eral law enforcement officers a right not to be tried.....	15
C. The Court of Appeals has decided an im- portant question of Federal law that has not been, but should be, settled by this Court, and has decided that important Federal question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Circuits are split as to the appealability of a colorable claim of a right not to be tried ...	24
E. This case is suitable for summary disposition.....	26
1. The Court should grant certiorari, vacate the judgment of dismissal, and remand to the Court of Appeals for review on the merits.....	27
2. In the alternative, the Court should preserve its ultimate jurisdiction of this case by issuing a writ of mandamus to the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

APPENDIX

Order of the Court of Appeals (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2023)	App. 1
Transcript of Oral Ruling of the District Court (Hon. Timothy J. Kelly, U.S. Dist. J.) (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2023).....	App. 3
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (Sept. 11, 2023).....	App. 35
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 11, 2023)	App. 36
Excerpt of Transcript of Status Conference (D.D.C. July 28, 2022)	App. 38
40 U.S.C. Sec. 5104.....	App. 48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Police Board Regulations Pertaining to Firearms, Explosives, Incendiary Devices, and Other Dangerous Weapons (1967) (Oct. 31, 1967)	App. 49
Indictment, <i>United States v. Ibrahim</i> , No. 1:21-CR-00496-TJK (D.D.C. July 28, 2021).....	App. 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	21-23
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175, 1435 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	21
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	8, 18
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	27
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	16
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	30
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	2, 9, 10, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 30
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	20, 21
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962) ..	15, 19
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	17
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 190 (1832)	31
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	28, 31
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	31
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	29
<i>In re Sealed Case (Juvenile Transfer)</i> , 893 F.2d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Int’l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	30
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	17
<i>Knickerbocker Ins. Co. of Chicago v. Comstock</i> , 83 U.S. 258 (1872)	27, 29
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	28, 29
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	22, 24
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	30
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	9, 19-23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	18
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	23
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 139 (1993)	23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	17
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	17, 24
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	28, 29
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	17
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	16
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 905 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>United States v. Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 749 (10th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 997 F.3d 812 (8th Cir.), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied</i> (July 13, 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Ibrahim</i> , No. 1:21-CR-00496-TJK (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2023)	1
<i>United States v. Ibrahim</i> , No. 23-3037, 2023 WL 3909352 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2023)	1, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 519 U.S. 54 (1996)	28
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 26 F.4th 528 (1st Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	16
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi, A.S.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. N.Y.</i> , 334 U.S. 258 (1948).....	28
<i>United States v. Weissberger</i> , 951 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Wilcox v. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. §1a-7(b).....	15
18 U.S.C. §1001(a)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. §1752	7
18 U.S.C. §930(d).....	14
18 U.S.C. §930(e)	14
21 U.S.C. §878	12
25 U.S.C. §2804	15
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2, 15, 30
28 U.S.C. §1651	2, 3, 28
28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	3, 28
40 U.S.C. §5104	3, 24
40 U.S.C. §5104(d).....	7
40 U.S.C. §5104(e)	3, 30
40 U.S.C. §5104(e)(1)(A).....	3
40 U.S.C. §5104(e)(1)(A)(i)	3, 7
40 U.S.C. §5104(e)(1)(A)(ii)	3
40 U.S.C. §5104(e)(1)(A)(iii)	4
54 U.S.C. §102701(a)(2)(A)	15
54 U.S.C. §102701(b)(1)	15
49 C.F.R. §1544.219	14
49 C.F.R. §1544.219(a)(2)(iv)	14
D.C. Code §22–4505	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12, 15, 19, 26
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1	10, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR C. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE – JURISDICTION & RELATED MAT- TERS, §3911 (2022)	30
DEA AGENTS MANUAL § 6122.11(B).....	12
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, <i>National Peace Officers’ Memorial Service</i> , https://fop.net/ about-the-fop/fop-auxiliary/memorial-service/	13
THE WHITE HOUSE, A Proclamation on Peace Officers’ Memorial Day and Police Week, 2023 (May 12, 2023), https://www.whitehouse.gov/ briefing-room/presidential-actions/2023/05/12/ a-proclamation-on-peace-officers-memorial-day- and-police-week-2023/	13
UNITED STATES CAPITOL POLICE PUBLIC EVENTS: <i>National Peace Officers Memorial Service</i> , https://www.uscp.gov/visiting-capitol-hill/visitor- information/public-events	13
